

\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1124/2007

D.T.C.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Fahad Imtiaz, proxy counsel for
Mr. Purvesh Buttan, Adv.

versus

MUSSADI LAL

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rupesh Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

14.01.2020

1. A request for adjournment is made by learned counsel for the petitioner. The same request was made by the petitioner even on the last date. The writ petition pertains to the year 2007 and therefore even though there is no justification for adjournment, at request of learned counsel for the petitioner, the matter is adjourned to 12.05.2020 subject to the payment of costs of Rs.5,000/- to the Delhi High Court Bar Association Library Fund, by the petitioner.

2. In the meanwhile, the parties are granted further four weeks' time to file their written submissions by way of last opportunity, failing which the matter will be heard on the basis of pleadings already on record.

REKHA PALLI, J.

JANUARY 14, 2020

'sdp'